arm’s length negotiations between the Company, the Seller and the Manager, are fair and
reasonable so far as the Shareholders are concerned.

– 8 –

FUND RAISING ACTIVITY DURING THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising exercises in the past twelve months
immediately before the date of this announcement.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming that the Sale Shares are placed in full and there will be no change to the total
number of Shares in issue other than the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares from
the date of this announcement to the date of completion of the Subscription, the shareholdings
in the Company (a) as at the date of this announcement; (b) immediately after completion
of the Placing but before the completion of the Subscription; and (c) immediately after
completion of the Placing and the Subscription are and will be as follows:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after
completion of the Placing
but before the completion

of the Subscription

Immediately after
completion of the Placing and

the Subscription
Number of

Shares Approximate %
Number of

Shares Approximate %
Number of

Shares Approximate %

The substantial shareholders and
Directors

The Seller (Note 1) 250,318,000 65.92 243,118,000 64.02 250,318,000 64.69
Elite China (Note 2) 9,984,000 2.63 9,984,000 2.63 9,984,000 2.58
The Seller and its close associates 260,302,000 68.55 253,102,000 66.65 260,302,000 67.27
Mr. Tsang (Note 3) 20,000 0.01 20,000 0.01 20,000 0.01

Public shareholder
The Placees (Note 4) Nil Nil 7,200,000 1.90 7,200,000 1.86
Other public Shareholders 119,410,000 31.44 119,410,000 31.44 119,410,000 30.86

Total 379,732,000 100 379,732,000 100 386,932,000 100

Notes:

1. The Seller is owned as to 70% by Mr. Wong and 30% by Ms. Chan. As such, Mr. Wong and Ms. Chan are
deemed to be interested in 250,318,000 Shares owned by the Seller by virtue of the SFO.

2. Elite China is owned by Mr. Wong as to 50% and Ms. Chan as to 50%. As such, Mr. Wong and Ms. Chan
are deemed to be interested in 9,984,000 Shares owned by Elite China by virtue of the SFO.

3. Mr. Tsang, an independent non-executive Director, is the beneficial owner of 20,000 Shares.

4. It is assumed that the Placees do not and will not hold any Shares other than the Sale Shares and none of